Reinsurance expenses -575 0 0 0 -575 -627 -1,202

Changes related to past services -46 -46 -46
Claims recovered 149 1 150 626 776
Net income from reinsurance contracts held 0 0 103 1 104 626 730

Finance income and expenses from reinsurance contracts held 10 10 0 10

Total amounts recognised in income statement -575 0 113 1 -461 -1 -462

Premiums paid 653 653 653
Recoveries from reinsurance 26 26 26
Total cash flows 653 0 26 0 679 0 679

Reinsurers Balance. 31. December 2024, before IFRS 3 adjustment -30 0 304 23 297 -1 296
IFRS 3 adjustment to reinsurance balances* 336 0 -336 0 0 0 0
Reinsurers Balance. 31. December 2024, after IFRS 3 adjustment 306 0 -32 23 297 -1 296
*AFRC  - Assets for remaining coverage

AFIC - Assets for incurred claims

* IFRS 3 adjustment to the acquired contracts in a business combination, please see note 38 Acquired insurance contracts for more information

component
excl. loss

AFRC*

Loss
component

AFIC
Cash-

flow

AFIC
Risk-

adjustment

Group
before

adjustment
IFRS3

adjustment
Total Group

ALM. BRAND GROUP ANNUAL REPORT 2024 | FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

133

NotesNoter

DKKm 2023

Note 16   Reinsurers' share of insurance contract provisions, continued

Balance as at  1 January 2023 -140 0 574 23 457 0 457

Reinsurance expenses -861 0 0 0 -861 -210 -1,071

Changes related to past services 138 138 138
Claims recovered 36 -1 35 245
Net income from reinsurance contracts held 0 0 174 -1 173 210 383

Finance income and expenses from reinsurance contracts held 22 22 0 22

Total amounts recognised in income statement -861 0 196 -1 -666 0 -666

Premiums paid 926 926
Recoveries from reinsurance -247 -247
Total cash flows 926 0 -247 0 679 0 679

Reinsurers Balance. 31. December 2023, before IFRS 3 adjustment -75 0 523 22 470 0 470
IFRS 3 adjustment to reinsurance balances* 454 0 -454 0 0 0 0
Reinsurers Balance. 31. December 2023, after IFRS 3 adjustment 379 0 69 22 470 0 470
*AFRC  - Assets for remaining coverage

AFIC - Assets for incurred claims

* IFRS 3 adjustment to the acquired contracts in a business combination, please see note 38 Acquired insurance contracts for more information

Total Group

AFRC*

Loss
component

AFIC
Cash-

flow

AFIC
Risk-

adjustment

Group
before

adjustment
IFRS3

adjustment
excl. loss

component

ALM. BRAND GROUP ANNUAL REPORT 2024 | FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

134

NotesNotes

DKKm 2024 2023 2024 2023

Note 17   Other receivables Remeasurement of defined benefit pension plans
Other receivables 187 224 Return on plan assets excluding amounts recognised in net

[…]

Finance income and expenses from insurance contracts issued 0 0 587 7 594 0 594

Total amounts recognised in income statement -11,054 0 9,782 -23 -1,295 0 -1,295

Insurance revenue received 11,385 11,385 11,385
Insurance acquisition cash flows -35 -35 -35
Claims and other directly  attributable expenses paid -9,335 -9,335 -9,335
Total cash flows 11,350 0 -9,335 0 2,015 0 2,015

Provisions for insurance contracts 31 December 2024 before IFRS adjustment 2,261 0 12,843 306 15,410 0 15,410
IFRS 3 adjustment to provisions for insurance contracts* 3,457 0 -3,457 0 0 0 0

Provisions for insurance contracts 31 December 2024 after IFRS adjustment 5,718 0 9,386 306 15,410 0 15,410
*LFRC  - Liabilities for remaining coverage

LFIC - Liabilities for incurred claims

* IFRS 3 adjustment to the acquired contracts in a business combination, please see note 38 Acquired insurance contracts for more information

The calculated risk adjustment corresponds to the confidence level of 69%

loss
component

LFIC
Cash-

flow

LFIC
Risk-

adjustment

Group
before

adjustment
IFRS3

adjustmentcomponent
excl. Loss

LFRC*

ALM. BRAND GROUP ANNUAL REPORT 2024 | FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

138

NotesNotes

DKKm 2023

Note 20   Provisions for insurance contracts, continued

Total Group

Provisions for insurance contracts 1 January 2023 2,106 17 14,118 392 16,633 0 16,633

Insurance revenue -11,784 0 0 0 -11,784 -2,566 -14,350

Incurred claims and other insurance service expenses 9,905 8 9,913 2,566 12,479
Amortisation of insurance acquisition cash flows 26 26 26
Changes related to future services -17 -17 -17
Changes related to past services -162 -162 -162
Insurance service expenses 26 -17 9,743 8 9,760 2,566 12,326

Finance income and expenses from insurance contracts issued 0 0 700 5 705 0 705

Total amounts recognised in income statement -11,758 -17 10,443 13 -1,319 0 -1,319

Insurance revenue received 11,809 11,809 11,809
Insurance acquisition cash flows -30 -30 -30
Claims and other directly  attributable expenses paid -10,029 -10,029 -10,029
Total cash flows 11,779 0 -10,029 0 1,750 0 1,750

Provisions for insurance contracts 31 December 2023 before IFRS adjustment 2,127 0 14,532 405 17,064 0 17,064
IFRS 3 adjustment to provisions for insurance contracts* 5,606 0 -5,606 0 0 0 0
Provisions for insurance contracts 31 December 2023 after IFRS adjustment 7,733 0 8,926 405 17,064 0 17,064
*LFRC  - Liabilities for remaining coverage

LFIC - Liabilities for incurred claims

* IFRS 3 adjustment to the acquired contracts in a business combination, please see note 38 Acquired insurance contracts for more information

The calculated risk adjustment corresponds to the confidence level of 71%

IFRS3
adjustment

loss
component

LFIC
Cash-

flow

LFIC
Risk-

adjustment

Group
before

adjustment

LFRC*
excl. Loss

component

ALM. BRAND GROUP ANNUAL REPORT 2024 | FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

139

NotesNotes

DKKm 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 Total

Run-off triangle, gross
Estimated accumulated claims
Year-end 3,637 3,544 3,891 6,316 7,366 3,700   The table indicates the his-
1 year later 3,604 3,376 5,314 6,312 8,984   torical development of the
2 years later 3,604 4,350 5,147 6,468   assessed final liability
3 years later 4,323 4,444 4,975   (the sum of payments and
4 years later 4,307 4,222   provisions) for each claim
5 years later 4,234   year from 2019 to 2024.

4,234 4,222 4,975 6,468 8,984 3,700 32,583   The stated liabilities were
Paid to date -3,391 -3,345 -3,879 -5,046 -6,993 231 -22,423   calculated excluding dis-
Provisions before discounting effect, year-end 843 877 1,096 1,422 1,991 3,931 10,160   counting, thus eliminating
Discounting effect -108 -116 -135 -168 -194 -243 -964   fluctuations due to chan-

735 761 961 1,254 1,797 3,688 9,196   ges in discount rates and
Provisions from 2018 and prior years 3,647   discounting methods. Wor-
LFIC claims provisions, year-end 12,843   ker's compensation are,

   however, calculated in-
   cluding discounting.

Undiscounted provisions 139 341 301 459 412 402 2,054
Discounting effect -3 -9 -11 -17 -15 -19 -74

A total amount of provisions relating to the divested activities of DKK 156 million is recognised under reserves from 2019 and prior years.

ALM. BRAND GROUP ANNUAL REPORT 2024 | FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

140

NotesNotes

DKKm 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 I alt

Run-off triangle, net of reinsurance
Estimated accumulated claims
Year-end 3,635 3,502 3,598 6,059 7,352 3,681   The table indicates the his-
1 year later 3,600 3,329 4,975 6,040 8,981   torical development of the
2 years later 3,600 4,179 4,754 6,416   assessed final liability
3 years later 4,287 4,163 4,666   (the sum of payments and
4 years later 4,294 4,019   provisions) for each claim
5 years later 4,238   year from 2019 to 2024.

4,238 4,019 4,666 6,416 8,981 3,681 32,001   The stated liabilities were
Paid to date -3,400 -3,242 -3,601 -4,903 -6,995 79 -22,062   calculated excluding dis-
Provisions before discounting effect, year-end 838 777 1,065 1,513 1,986 3,760 9,939   counting, thus eliminating
Discounting effect -108 -113 -133 -171 -194 -237 -956   fluctuations due to chan-

730 664 932 1,342 1,792 3,523 8,983   ges in discount rates and
Provisions from 2018 and prior years 3,556   discounting methods. Wor-
LFIC claims provisions, year-end 12,539   ker's compensation are,

   however, calculated in-
   cluding discounting.

In the calculation of undiscounted provisions and discounting effect, we have deducted the provisions and discounting effect related to divested activities at the following amounts:

Undiscounted provisions 123 263 219 248 410 422 1,685
Discounting effect -2 -6 -8 -10 -15 -19 -60

A total amount of provisions relating to the divested activities of DKK 142 million is recognised under reserves from 2019 and prior years.

ALM. BRAND GROUP ANNUAL REPORT 2024 | FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

141

NotesNotes

DKKm 2024 2023

Undiscounted expected cash flows Social inflaion has a particular impact on claims levels within workers' compensation, vehicle and
LFIC cash flow liability insurance. When discounted provisions are made, expectations of the future inflation and
Cash flow 1 year or less 4,230 5,172 discount rates on long-tail business are sensitive to changes.

[…]

compensation area. Most of the amend-
ments came into force in July 2024, af-
fecting injuries sustained after 1 July 2024.
The amendments concern, for example,
the way in which annual salary and degree
of loss of earning capacity are calculated.

Generally, the reform is intended to
increase labour market retention and
simplify processes. It is still uncertain how
the new legislation will affect compensa-
tion levels going forward.

ALM. BRAND GROUP ANNUAL REPORT 2024 | FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

168

Notes
NOTE 40  SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES, ASSUMPTIONS AND UNCERTAINTIES – CONTINUED

Alm. Brand Group reserves capital with
due regard to all known and unknown fac-
tors which may impact the level of claims.

Contingent liabilities
Contingent liabilities, including the out-
come of pending lawsuits, are inherently
uncertain. Management has assessed
contingent liabilities on the basis of legal
assessments in each individual case.

SENSITIVITY INFORMATION
We take various types of calculated risk in
support of the long-term business objec-
tives. The most important business risks
and financial risks are listed in the table
below.

The individual risks are described in note
39, Risk management, on pages 162 to 166.

Sensitivity information

DKKm Total % of shareholders’ equity

Sensitivity information, group
Financial assets
Risk on shareholders’ equity in case of specific events

Interest rate increase of 1 ppt -167 -1.2

Interest rate fall of 1 ppt 92 0.7

Equity price fall of 15% -133 -1.0

Fall in property prices of 15% -54 -0.4

Currency risk excl. EUR, 25% decline -78 -0.6

Spread widening of 1 percentage point -335 -2.5

Change in combined ratio + 1 ppt -78 -0.6

Change in combined ratio - 1 ppt 78 0.6

Change in claims provisions + 10 ppts -950 -7.1

Change in claims provisions - 10 ppts 950 7.1

The table lists the most important risks to which Alm. Brand Group is exposed. The order of the risk fac-
tors is not an indication of the size or importance of each risk factor.

ALM. BRAND GROUP ANNUAL REPORT 2024 | FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

169

Notes

GENERAL
The consolidated financial statements
have been prepared in accordance with
the International Financial Reporting
Standards (IFRS) as adopted by the EU.
The parent company financial statements
have been prepared in accordance with
the provisions of the Danish Insurance
Business Act, including the Executive
Order on Financial Reporting for insurance